Maine law.
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chase and hold, in addition to the real estate mentioned Bangor Piel' 
. h A" f Corpol'alion au· m t e ct of mcorporatlon passed March fi teenth onA thodzed to pur. 

thousand eight hundred and thirty, and the Act additional ~~~i~io~I~11:,~~1 
thereto, passed March twenty-fifth, one thousand eight estate. 

hundred and thirty-one, the fiats adjoining the burying 
ground in said Bangor, and a parcel of land containing 
about one llalf of un acre, the same which was conveyed 
by John O'Brien to William Emerson and others by his 
deed bearing date June twenty eighth, one thousand eight 
hundred and thirty one, and such further real estate as 
may be necessary for the purposes of said Corporation, 
not exceeding in value the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars; 
and said Corporation shall have full power to grant and To have po we,' 

, to sell, cOllvey, 
sell the saId real estate 01' any part thereof, and also to and lease tho 

lease, use, manage and improve the same in such manner, same, &c. 

as may be determined on, by two thirds of the votes of 
said Proprietors, given at any legal meeting of said Cor-
pOTation. 

CHAPTER 49.8. 

AN AC'l' to incorporate the Proprietors of the Mooaehead Dam Company, 

Approved March 8, 1834. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repl'e­
$entatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel A. Brad-

• N am08 of per-
ley, M. P. Sawyer, Henry W. Fuller, Stephen Cummmgs, BOllsincorpol'at-

Seth Paine Jr., John L. Mason, Samuel E. Crocker, Reuel ed. 

Williams, Mason Greenwood, Samuel K. Whittier, Eben-
ezer H. Scribner, John Bradley, Thomas W. Smith, John 
White, Richard T. Dunlap, Jabez Bradbury, Alfred John-
son Jr., Luther Fitch, Nathaniel Mitchell, Moses Tit-
.comb, George W. King, John 'Warren, Nathaniel Warren 
and Joshua M. Rideout with their associates and succes-
sors be and bereby are created a body politic by the 
name of the Proprietors of the Moosehead Dam Compa- Corpomle 

fly with power to sue and be sued; to have' a common name. 
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Powers, pril'i. seal; to make any rules 01' by-laws for the management of 
leges, &e. I t leir affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State, and 

generally to have and to exercise all the powers and privi­
leges usually granted to corporate bodies. 

SECT. 2, Be it furthel' enacted, That said Corporation 
are hereby authorized to make and construct a dam or 

Authorized to dams of g'ood and durable materials in a permanent and 
constrllct a dam ' 
ovel' the East substantial manner, and to the satisfaction and approbation 
iH'allCh of Ken· 
nehec river, &c, of the land Agent, across the East Branch of the Kenne-

bec river, at such place, at or near the East outlet of 
Moosehead Lake as tbe said Corporation may deem tbe 
most eligible for the purpose of flowing tbe water a suffi­
cient height in said Lake as will afford annually a sufficient 
supply to float the timber through the same-Provided, 

PWl'i.o, howevC1', That by the erection or maintenance of said dam 
or dams, or other works connected therewith, no in­
jury shall be done to private FJ'operty or to the rights 
of individlJals; and in case said Corporation shall take 
and use the dam now erected at the East ontlet of Moose­
head Lake or any of the materials composing the same, 
they shall pay a just and fail' value therefor, to the 
owner or owners thereof-And in case any disagreement 

Proceed!ngs ill between said Corporation and other person or persons as 
case of dlso.gl'ee .. 
ment as to dam. to the amount of damages he or they may have sustained 
ages. "f I I ' f 'd d d h ansmg rom t 1e oca tlOn 0 sal am 01' ams or ot er 

works, or in consequence of any injury occasioned by 
overflowing lands, or otherwise, or in the value of allY ma­
terials which may be taken and used as aforesaid-the 
subject of such damages and the value of such materials 
shall be referred to three disinterested men whose decisio.n 
in the premises shall be conclusive; but in case such ref­
erees shall be unable to agree as to the amount of such 
damages, then the same shall be submitted to the County 
Commissioners for the County of Somerset whose de­
cision thereon to be final. And lJ1'oviclecl also, that said 

Furthcl' prov!so C'orporation shall 0 btain by purchase a good and valid. title 
ai; to pUl'cliuslI1g 
title, &c, to the land on which said dam, dams 01' other works, shall 

be erected, or a license from the owner or owners of such 
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land, authorizing the building and maintaining the same 
thereon-And it shall. be the duty of said Corporation, COI'p0l'"tion at 

between the first day of July and the first day of Novem- ~~I~~~I~ :=~:~~~ 
bel' in each year, to raise or remove the gate or gates of said dam. 

said dam or dams and keep them open, so that during the 
season aforesaid there shall be no obstruction to the nat-
ural flow and current of water from said Lake down the 
Kennebec Rive!'. 

SECT. 3. Be it Jttrther enacted, That if any person shall 
wilfully or maliciously take up, break down, or otherwise Penalty iol' wil. 
. . f 'd d d I . I fully injUl(ing lIlJure any part 0 sal am, ams 01' S Ulceways, suc 1 per- pl'opel'ly of COl" 

son or persons for any such offence shall forfeit and pay pOl'alion. 

to said Corporation treble damages to be sued for and re-
covered in any Court competent to try the same-And it 
shall be the duty of said Corporation at all times when Galos in cOI'lain 

. h h' oases to be kept any logs or timber shall be run throug t e sllllceways and open. 

dam as aforesaid to keep up the gate or gates thereof so 
as to furnish a sufficient quantity of water to float said 
logs and lumber from said dam down the Kenneb~c River. 

SECT. 4. Be it Jttdher enacted, That a toll be and 
hereby is granted for the sole use of said corporation, at Rates of 10\L 

the following rates, to wit; One Cent and an Half per 
thousand board measure for all timber, logs and lumber 
which may pass through said sluiceway-but said tolls 
shall cease and be discontinued whenever and so long as 
the head of water raised in the Lake by means of the said 
dam, shall be So reduced or shall become so low, as that 
said dam and sluice shall afford no material benefit or fa-
cility in the running of lumber-And the said corporation 
shall have a lien upon the lumber which may pass through COl'pol'ali,on 10 
•• • have " hen on 

said shuce from said dam, for the payment of the toll due lumbel', &c. 

and payable thereon according to the rates of toll above 
specified-And it shall be the duty of said corporation, to 
give notice, at what time they will receive the toll, and the 
name of the agent or person who shall be appointed there-
for .. 

SEC'!'. 5. Be it I:urther enacted, That the first meeting F' t ' J I 1 )I'" moellllg'~ 

of said corporation shall be notified and called at such time how called. 
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und place as a majority of the corporators may determine, 
by giving reasonable and seasonable notice thereof. 

CHAPTER 493. 

AN ACT requiring the use of Broad Rimmed 'Wheels in the town of 
Hallowell in certain cases, 

Approved March 8, 1834. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep­
"esentativ'es, in Legislature assembled, That every inhabitant of 
the town of Hallowell, who shall before the first day of 

~~~:'~lbi~flltsHa~~ April in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 
lowell entitled and thirty five procure and become the owner of a pail' 
to bOllllty on ' 
p."ocul'ing bl'oad of iron bound ox cart or wagon wheels, with felloes not 
r,mmed wheels. I h ., h'd h . 'd I f h 11 ess t an SIX mc es WI e upon t e outer Sl e t lereo ,s a , 

on exhibiting to the Treasurer of said town satisfactory 
evidence thereof, be entitled to receive out of the Treas­
ury of said town, such a sum, as a bounty, for such ox 
cart or wagon wheels, as said town, in legal town meeting, 
may vote to allow therefor - P1'ovided, That no more than 

Provi.o. one bounty shall be paid on the same pair of wheels, nor 
shall any bounty be paid to any person who manufactured 
or altered them for the purpose of sale, and not for his 
own use. 

SECT. 2. Be it fu,·the,· enacted, That after the first day 
Loads exceed- of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hun­
jng five thou-
SRud pound. not dred and thirty five, no person shall use or cause to be 
to be tl'ansport- d . . I d d' 
ed on auy public' use 111 transportll1g a oa excee Il1g five thonsand pounds 
highway nnless in weight on any public highway within the limits of 
wheels are of a 
certain width. said town of Hallowell, with the exceptions hereinafter 

Penalty fOl' so 
doing. 

Proviso. 

provided, any ox cart or wagon wheels with felloes of less 
width than is specified in the first section of this Act, un­
der a penalty of Ten Dollars for each time he shall so use 
or direct or sufi'er to be used a pail' of said iron-bound 
wheels of less width than aforesaid, and for each pair he 
may so use. Provided however, That this penalty shallllot 


